1	[Ratification of increases to prior professional service contracts for health and behavioral	
2	health services.]	
3	Resolution approving amendment to Resolution No. 702-06, which ratified prior	
4	professional service contracts for the San Francisco Department of Public Health for	
5	health and behavioral health services and approved three year extensions, to increase	
6	the total contract amounts and extend the terms of those contracts through December	
7	31, 2010.	
8		
9	WHEREAS, The mission of the Department of Public Health is to protect and promote	
10	the health of all San Franciscans; and	
11	WHEREAS, The budget for the Department of Public Health includes annual funding	
12	for approximately three hundred million dollars in professional service contracts to provide	
13	health and behavioral health services to residents of San Francisco; and,	
14	WHEREAS, The Department of Public Health provides health and behavioral health	
15	services through a wide network of approximately 300 community-based organizations and	
16	service providers; and,	
17	WHEREAS, The San Francisco Charter requires that contracts entered into by a	
18	department or commission having a term in excess of ten years, or requiring anticipated	
19	expenditures by the City and County of ten million dollars shall be approved by the Board of	
20	Supervisors (Section 9.118 (b)); and,	
21	WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors did previously approve Resolution No. 702-06,	
22	ratifying prior professional service contracts for health and behavioral health services, a list of	
23	which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 061568, which is hereby	
24	declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; and,	
25		

1	WHEREAS, That list was based on projections for 2006-2007, 2007-2008, and 2008-		
2	09, and the Department of Public Health now needs to increase the total contract amounts		
3	and extend the terms of those contracts through December 31, 2010, a list of which is on file		
4	with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 090499, and which is hereby declared to		
5	be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; and,		
6	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves these modifications to		
7	increase the total contract amounts and extend the terms of those contracts through		
8	December 31, 2010, as indicated on the list provided and on file with the Clerk of the Board of		
9	Supervisors in File No. <u>090499</u> .		
10			
11	Recommended:	Approved:	
12			
13			
14	Department Head	Health Commission	
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			